by the Treasurer of State.  For the fiscal year 2022, the School's financial institutions were approved for a collateral rate
of 102 percent through the OPCS and the entire $671,645 was collateralized.

The School did not have any investments as of June 30, 2022 or during the fiscal year.

NOTE 5 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2022 consisted of accounts receivable of $1,000 for rent, intergovernmental receivables for
grants and foundation adjustment in the amounts of $58,764 and $69,286, respectively, and a SERS refund in the amount
of $36,636.  All receivables are considered collectible in full and within one year.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE PREPARATORY WORLD ACADEMY
HAMILTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

19

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the School has reported capital assets for
the intangible right to use leased buildings which are reflected in the schedule below.  A summary of the School's capital
assets at June 30, 2022 follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/21   Additions  Deductions   06/30/22
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Leasehold improvements 89,393$   56,450$   -$   145,843$
  Intangible right to use - buildings 1,469,986   -   -   1,469,986
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 168,861   -   -   168,861
Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 1,728,240   56,450   -   1,784,690

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Leasehold improvements (67,568)   (8,158)   -   (75,726)
  Intangible right to use - buildings -   (245,630)   -   (245,630)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (163,709)   (4,747)   -   (168,456)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (231,277)   (258,535)   -   (489,812)

Capital assets, net 1,496,963$   (202,085)$   -$   1,294,878$

NOTE 7 - RISK MANAGEMENT

A.  Property and Liability

The School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During the fiscal year 2022, the School contracted with
the Town & County Insurance Company for general liability and property insurance and Town & Country Insurance
Company for educational errors and omissions insurance.

Coverage is as follows:

Fire damage (any one fire) 300,000$
Medical expenses (any one person) 10,000
Personal and adv injury 1,000,000

[…]

NOTE 13 - TAX EXEMPT STATUS

The School is a non-profit corporation established pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapters 3314 and 1702.
Management is not aware of any course of action or series of events that have occurred that might adversely affect the
School's non-profit status. The School was approved on June 19, 2002 for tax-exempt status under 501c(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code.

NOTE 14 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As described in Note 15, the School leases three buildings from the Superintendent, Karen French. For the fiscal year
2022, the School paid $13,325 per month for these leases.

TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE PREPARATORY WORLD ACADEMY
HAMILTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

37

NOTE 15 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the School has reported obligations for
leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  The School’s long-term obligations during the year consist
of the following.

Restated
Balance at Balance at Due Within

   06/30/21   Additions   Reductions   06/30/22   One Year

Net pension liability:
  STRS 2,818,922$   -$   (1,369,716)$   1,449,206$   -$
  SERS 1,867,589   -   (773,682)   1,093,907   -
Net OPEB liability:
  SERS 564,241   -   (54,237)   510,004   -
Leases payable 1,469,986   -   (213,980)   1,256,006   212,083

Total long-term
  obligations 6,720,738$   -$   (2,411,615)$   4,309,123$   212,083$

Net Pension Liability:  See Note 9 for information on the School’s net pension liability.

Net OPEB Liability - See Note 10 for detail on the School’s net OPEB liability.

Leases Payable - The School has entered into lease agreements for the right to use building space.  Due to the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the School will report an intangible right to use capital asset and
corresponding liability for the future scheduled payments under the leases.

The School has entered into lease agreements for building space at varying years and terms as follows:

Lease Lease
Commencement End Payment

Lessor   Location   Date (fiscal year)   Years   Date (fiscal year)   Method

Teko Land Group 6125 Ridge Avenue 2018 5 2023 Monthly
St. Peter's UCC 6120 Ridge Avenue - upper level 2021 3 2024 Monthly
Karen French 6000 Ridge Avenue 2021 10 2031 Monthly
Karen French 6018 Ridge Avenue 2020 10 2030 Monthly
Karen French 6008 Ridge Avenue 2020 10 2030 Monthly
St. Peter's UCC 6120 Ridge Avenue - lower level 2021 3 2024 Monthly

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 212,083$   40,417$   252,500$
2024 144,797   34,083   178,880
2025 143,376   29,184   172,560
2026 149,695   24,065   173,760
2027 156,239   18,721   174,960

2028 - 2031 449,816   22,871   472,687

Total 1,256,006$   169,341$   1,425,347$

TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE PREPARATORY WORLD ACADEMY
HAMILTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

38

NOTE 16 - COVID-19

The United States and the State of Ohio declared a state of emergency in March of 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
Ohio’s state of emergency ended in June 2021 while the national state of emergency continues.  During fiscal year 2022,
the School received COVID-19 funding.  The financial impact of COVID-19 and the continuing emergency measures
may impact subsequent periods of the School.  The impact on the School’s future operating costs, revenues, and